

### City of Sunnyvale

# Notice and Agenda - Final Planning Commission

Monday, March 13, 2017

7:00 PM

Council Chambers and West Conference Room, City Hall, 456 W. Olive Ave., Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Study Session Cancelled | Special Meeting - Public Hearing 7 PM

### **6 P.M. STUDY SESSION CANCELLED**

### **7 P.M. PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING**

**CALL TO ORDER** 

SALUTE TO THE FLAG

**ROLL CALL** 

**ORAL COMMUNICATIONS** 

### CONSENT CALENDAR

## PUBLIC HEARINGS/GENERAL BUSINESS

**2.** <u>17-0053</u> **File #**: 2015-8059

Location: 669-673 Old San Francisco Road (APNs: 209-17-050 &

051)

**Zoning:** R-0 (Low Density Residential)

**Proposed Project:** 

Rezone from R-0 to R-3/PD,

Special Development Permit for the construction of six

three-story attached townhouse units, and

**Vesting Tentative Map** to subdivide two lots into six

townhouse lots and one common lot.

**Applicant / Owner:** Innovative Concepts / George Nejat **Environmental Review:** Mitigated Negative Declaration **Project Planner:** Ryan Kuchenig, (408) 730-7431,

rkuchenig@sunnyvale.ca.gov

Recommendation: Alternative 1: Recommend that the City Council: Make the findings required by CEQA in Attachment 4, adopt the Negative Declaration; introduce the ordinance in Attachment 9 to the report to Rezone 669 & 673 Old San Francisco Road (APNs: 209-17-050 & 051) from R-0 to R-3/PD; and approve the Special Development Permit for six residential townhome units and Vesting Tentative Map to subdivide two lots into six lots plus a common lot based on the findings in Attachment 4 to the report and with the recommended conditions of approval in Attachment 5 to the report.

3. 17-0113 File #: 2016-7753

Proposed Project: Introduction of Ordinance to REZONE 29 contiguous single family home lots from R-0 (Low Density Residential) to R-0/S (Low Density Residential/Single-Story)

**Location**: 1457-1493 Firebird Way (APNs: 309-14-035 through 309-14-044 and 309-27-050 through 309-27-055), 1459-1495 Flamingo Way (309-14-045 through 309-14-047 and 309-27-044 through 309-27-049) and 677-691 Dunholme Way (APNs: 309-14-048 through 309-14-051).

Zoning: R-0

Applicant / Owner: Susann Luschas (plus multiple owners) Environmental Review: The Ordinance being considered is categorically exempt from review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15305 (minor alteration in land use) and Section 15061(b)(3) (a general rule that CEQA only applies to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the action may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA).

Project Planner: Aastha Vashist, (408) 730-7458, avashist@sunnyvale.ca.gov

Recommendation: Recommend to City Council: Alternatives 1 and 2: 1) Find the project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15305 and 15061(b)(3); and 2) Introduce an Ordinance (Attachment 6 of the report) to Rezone 25 contiguous single family home lots from R-1 (Low Density Residential) to R- 1/S (Low Density Residential/Single-Story).

4. 17-0129 **Proposed Project:** Related General Plan Amendment and Rezoning applications:

> **GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT:** Proposed land use designation change from Industrial to: Residential Low-Medium Density (7-14 du/ac), Medium Density (14-27 du/ac), or High

Density (27-45 du/ac); or Commercial Neighborhood Shopping for 210 W. Ahwanee Avenue, a 0.41-acre site; 214 W. Ahwanee Avenue, a 0.31-acre site; and 220 W. Ahwanee Avenue, a 1.18-acre site.

March 13, 2017

**REZONE**: Introduction of an Ordinance to rezone 210 W. Ahwanee Avenue, a 0.41-acre site; 214 W. Ahwanee Avenue, a 0.31-acre site; and 220 W. Ahwanee Avenue, a 1.18-acre site from Industrial and Service with a Planned Development combining district (M-S/PD) to Low-Medium (R-2/PD), Medium (R-3/PD), or High (R-4/PD) Density Residential with a Planned Development combining district; or Industrial and Service with a Planned Development combining district (M-S/PD) to Neighborhood Business with a Planned Development combining district (C-1/PD).

File #: 2016-7082

Location: 210, 214, and 220 W. Ahwanee Avenue (APNs:

204-03-003, 204-03-002, and 204-03-043).

**Current Zoning: M-S/PD** 

Applicant / Owner: M Designs Architects/Tapti LLC - Kishore Polakala (210 W. Ahwanee Avenue), City of Sunnyvale/Multiple

property owners (214 and 220 W. Ahwanee Avenue) **Environmental Review:** Mitigated Negative Declaration Project Planner: George Schroeder, (408) 730-7443,

gschroeder@sunnyvale.ca.gov

Recommendation: Recommend to City Council Alternatives 1, 2 and 3: 1) Make the findings required by CEQA (in Attachment 3 of the report) and adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration, 2) Adopt a resolution amending the General Plan land use designation from Industrial to Residential High Density for 210, 214, and 220 W. Ahwanee Avenue; and 3) Make the finding that the zoning amendment (rezoning) is deemed to be in the public interest in (Attachment 3 in the report) and introduce an ordinance to rezone 210, 214, and 220 W. Ahwanee Avenue from M-S/PD to R-4/PD.

### 5. 17-0222

Proposed Project: PEERY PARK PLAN REVIEW PERMIT to allow a 150,651 square foot four-story office/R&D building and a detached six-level with partial underground parking structure, resulting in 100% FAR, in the Peery Park Specific Plan area. The project includes a 2,500 square foot retail space on the ground floor.

File #: 2015-8110

**Location**: 675 Almanor Ave. (APNs: 165-44-006 165-44-012) Applicant / Owner: Chang Architecture/Almanor Ventures LLC Environmental Review: The project is exempt from additional CEQA review per CEQA Guidelines section 15168(c)(2) and (4) and Public Resources Code Section 21094(c). The project is within the scope of

the Peery Park Specific Plan Program EIR as no new environmental impacts are anticipated and no new mitigation measures are required. Project Planner: Momoko Ishijima, (408) 730-7532, mishijima@sunnyvale.ca.gov

**Recommendation:** Alternative 1: Recommend that the City Council make the required Findings to approve the California Environmental Quality Act determination that the project is within the scope of the Peery Park Specific Plan (PPSP) Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and no additional environmental review is required; and approve the Peery Park Plan Review Permit subject to PPSP Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program in Attachment 7 to the Report and recommended conditions of approval set forth in Attachment 5 to the Report.

### STANDING ITEM: CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL STUDY ISSUES

### **NON-AGENDA ITEMS AND COMMENTS**

-Commissioner Comments

-Staff Comments

**ADJOURNMENT**